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SOLD ONLY OUTSIDE THE UNITED STATES IN OFFSHORE TRANSACTIONS IN RELIANCE ON REGULATION S OF THE SECURITIES ACT.

This document and any oral presentation accompanying it (together, the “presentation”) has been prepared for background purposes only and should not be used for any other purposes. In accessing this presentation, you
agree to be bound by these terms and conditions. Any failure to comply with these restrictions may constitute a violation of the securities laws of the United States or other jurisdictions. The distribution of this presentation in
other jurisdictions may be restricted by law and persons into whose possession this document comes should inform themselves about, and observe any such restrictions. Information contained in this presentation is intended
solely for your personal reference and is strictly confidential. The information and opinions in this presentation are subject to change without notice, its accuracy is not guaranteed and it may not contain all material information
concerning Lendlease Global Commercial REIT (the “REIT”). The presentation has not been independently verified and will not be updated.

Neither Lendlease Global Commercial Trust Management Pte. Ltd. (the “REIT Manager”), the REIT nor any of their respective affiliates, advisors and representatives make any representation or warranty, express or implied,
regarding, and assumes no responsibility or liability whatsoever (in negligence or otherwise) for, the accuracy or completeness of, or any errors or omissions in, any information contained herein nor for any loss howsoever
arising from any use of these materials. By receiving these materials, you (a) represent and warrant that you are an institutional investor as defined under Section 304 of the Securities and Futures Act, Chapter 289 of
Singapore (the "SFA"), a relevant person (as defined in Section 305(5) of the SFA) or persons to whom an offer referred to in Section 305(2) of the SFA is to be made, (b) represent and warrant that you are a “professional
investor” as defined in the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong) and any rules made under that Ordinance, (c) are agreeing to maintain absolute confidentiality regarding the information
disclosed in this document, (d) are agreeing to be bound by the limitations and restrictions described herein, and (e) are agreeing to keep confidential the existence and scope of all conversations regarding this potential
investment opportunity and to be bound by the foregoing and below restrictions. Any failure to comply with these restrictions may constitute a violation of applicable securities laws.

This presentation contains confidential information. The information contained in this presentation is being made available on a confidential basis, and subject to the following provisions, to a limited number of persons who
may be interested in any potential transaction involving the sponsor of the REIT (the “Sponsor”) or the REIT. It is issued for the exclusive use of the persons to whom it is addressed to, with a view to assisting the recipient in
deciding whether it wishes to proceed with a further investigation of the Sponsor and the REIT.

None of the Sponsor, the REIT, the REIT Manager, RBC Investor Services Trust Singapore Limited (as trustee of the REIT, the “Trustee”), Citigroup Global Markets Singapore Pte. Ltd. (“Citi”) and DBS Bank Ltd. (“DBS”)
(collectively, the “Joint Global Coordinators”) or any of their respective holding companies, subsidiaries, affiliates, associated undertakings or controlling persons, or any of their respective directors, officers, partners,
employees, agents, representatives, advisers or legal advisers makes any representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy or completeness of the information contained in this document and presentation
(including certain data that was obtained from various external data sources and which have not been verified with independent sources) or otherwise made available or as to the reasonableness of any assumption contained
herein or therein, and any liability whatsoever (in negligence or otherwise) for any loss howsoever arising, whether directly or indirectly, from any use, reliance or distribution of this presentation or its contents or otherwise
arising in connection with this presentation is expressly disclaimed. Nothing contained herein or therein is, or shall be relied upon as, a promise, warranty, guarantee or representation, whether as to the past or the future and
no reliance, in whole or in part, should be placed on the fairness, accuracy, completeness or correctness of the information contained herein. Further, nothing in this document and presentation should be construed as
constituting legal, business, tax or financial advice. None of the Sponsor, the REIT, the REIT Manager, the Trustee, the Joint Global Coordinators or their respective subsidiaries or affiliates have independently verified,
approved or endorsed the material herein. None of the Sponsor, the REIT, the REIT Manager, the Trustee, the Joint Global Coordinators or their respective subsidiaries or affiliates makes or has made any warranty,
representation or recommendation as to the merits of the securities, the subscription, purchase or offer thereof, or as to the condition, financial or otherwise, of the REIT or as to any other matter relating thereto or in
connection therewith. By accepting this presentation, the recipient has agreed to promptly return this presentation in the event they decide not to proceed with a further investigation of the REIT and, upon request, to return
promptly all material received from the Joint Global Coordinators (including this presentation) without retaining any copies. In furnishing this presentation, neither the Sponsor, the REIT, the REIT Manager, the Trustee, the
Joint Global Coordinators nor their respective subsidiaries or affiliates undertake any obligation to proceed with the proposed offering of securities or to provide the recipient with access to any additional information or to
update this presentation or to correct any inaccuracies therein which may become apparent.

This information in this presentation is a summary only and does not purport to contain all of the information that may be required to evaluate any potential transaction. The information contained in this transaction includes
historical information about and relevant to the assets of the REIT that should not be regarded as an indication of the future performance or results of such assets. This presentation contains forward-looking statements that
may be identified by their use of words like “plans”, “expects”, “will”, “anticipated”, “believes”, “intends”, “depends”, “projection”, “estimates” or other words of similar meaning and that necessarily involve assumptions, risks
and uncertainties. All statements that address expectations or projections about the future and all statements other than statements of historical facts included in this presentation, including, but not limited to, statements about
the strategy for growth, product development, market position, expenditures, and financial results, are forward-looking statements. Such forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other
important factors beyond the REIT Manager’s control and are based on certain assumptions and expectations of future events regarding the REIT's present and future business strategies and the environment in which the
REIT will operate, and must be read together with those assumptions. The REIT Manager does not guarantee that these assumptions and expectations are accurate or will be realised. Actual future performance, outcomes
and results may differ materially from those expressed in forward-looking statements as a result of a number of risks, uncertainties and assumptions. Although the REIT Manager believes that such forward-looking statements
are based on reasonable assumptions, it can give no assurance that such expectations will be met. Representative examples of these risks, uncertainties and assumptions include (without limitation) general industry and
economic conditions, interest rate trends, cost of capital and capital availability, competition from other companies, shifts in customer demands, customers and partners, changes in operating expenses including employee
wages, benefits and training, governmental and public policy changes and the continued availability of financing in the amounts and the terms necessary to support future business. Predictions, projections or forecasts of the
economy or economic trends of the markets are not necessarily indicative of the future or likely performance of the REIT. Past performance is not necessarily indicative of future performance. The forecast financial
performance of the REIT is not guaranteed. You are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements, which are based on the REIT Manager’s current view of future events. No assurance can be
given that the future events will occur or that projections will be achieved. The REIT Manager does not assume any responsibility to amend, modify or revise any information in this presentation including forward-looking
statements, on the basis of any subsequent developments, information or events, or otherwise. You should conduct your own independent analysis of the Sponsor, the REIT Manager and the REIT, including consulting your
own independent legal, business, tax and financial advisers and other advisers in order to make an independent determination of the suitability, merits and consequences of investment in the REIT.
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This presentation contains no information or material which may result in it being deemed (1) to be a prospectus within the meaning of section 2(1) of the Companies (Winding Up and Miscellaneous Provisions) Ordinance
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Key Financial Metrics
(FY2020)

Key Highlights
• Maintained a stable operating performance with a portfolio occupancy of 99.5%

• Balance sheet remains sound with an interest coverage ratio of 9.0 times(1)

Distributable 

Income 

S$35.7 million

20.1%

Gross Revenue

S$55.5 million

13.1%

Net Property 

Income

S$40.3 million

15.6%

Portfolio 

Occupancy

99.5%

Weighted 

Average Lease 

Expiry

9.7 years

Tenant

Retention

(by NLA)

86.6%(2)

Key Portfolio Metrics

Gearing

Ratio

35.1%

Weighted 

Average Running 

Cost of Debt 

0.86%

Interest 

Coverage Ratio

9.0 times(1)

Capital Management

(1) The interest coverage ratio of 9.0 times is in accordance with requirements in its debt agreements, and 4.6 times in accordance with the Property Funds Appendix of the Code on Collective Schemes.

(2) Refers to 313@somerset. Sky Complex is 100% leased till 2032, assuming tenant does not exercise its break option in 2026.
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4Q FY2020 FY2020

Actual

(S$’000)

Forecast(1)

(S$’000)
Variance

Actual

(S$’000)

Forecast(1)

(S$’000)
Variance

Gross revenue 12,466 21,514 42.1% 55,536 63,910 13.1%

Net property income 7,514 16,092 53.3% 40,289 47,722 15.6%

Distributable income 5,693 15,078 62.2% 35,672 44,671 20.1%

DPU (cents) 0.48 1.28 62.7% 3.05(2) 3.80 19.7%

Financial Performance 

DPU of 1.76 cents declared for 2H FY2020

8

(1) The Manager had, in the interest of good corporate governance, made announcements on 9 April and 20 April 2020 respectively, with regard to the IPO profit and 

distribution forecast for the financial year ending 30 June 2020 (“FY2020”) and the profit and distribution projection for the financial year ending 30 June 2021 

(“FY2021”), as it may no longer be a fair basis against which the actual performance of LREIT could be compared given current circumstances. For transparency, the 

Manager will still provide year-on-year comparisons of LREIT’s financial results for FY2020 against the profit forecast for FY2020 disclosed in LREIT’s prospectus 

and FY2021 against LREIT’s financial results for FY2020, in the announcements of LREIT’s full year financial results for FY2020 and FY2021 respectively.

(2) Distribution of 1.29 cents per unit was paid on 16 March 2020.
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Gross Revenue

Net Property Income

Gross Revenue and Net Property Income
• Stable revenue from Sky Complex helps to protect income during COVID-19, which has affected the retail 

sector in 4Q FY2020

• Rent waivers of up to two months were provided to retail tenants in 4Q FY2020

15.3 15.4

6.2

6.1 6.3

6.3
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25

2Q FY2020 3Q FY2020 4Q FY2020

S$ million

21.4 21.7

12.5

16.2 16.6

7.5

313@somerset

Sky Complex

10.7 10.9

1.8

5.5 5.7

5.7
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2Q FY2020 3Q FY2020 4Q FY2020

S$ million
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As at 30 June 2020 As at 31 March 2020

Total assets 
S$(’000)

1,555,498 1,518,802

Gross borrowings
S$(’000)

545,319 545,227

Total liabilities 
S$(’000)

563,248 562,553

Net assets attributable to unitholders
S$(’000)

992,250 956,249

Units in issue 1,171,795,224 1,169,480,379

NAV per unit 
(S$)

0.85 0.82

Balance Sheet 

NAV per unit increased to $0.85

10
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As at 30 June 2020 As at 31 March 2020

Gross borrowings S$545.3 million S$545.2 million

Gearing ratio 35.1% 35.9%

Weighted average debt maturity 3.1 years 3.3 years

Weighted average running cost of debt(1) 0.86% p.a. 0.86% p.a.

Interest coverage 9.0 times(2) 11.2 times

Key Financial Indicators

Stable liquidity position to meet financial obligations

(1) Excludes amortisation of debt-related transaction costs.

(2) The interest coverage ratio of 9.0 times is in accordance with requirements in its debt agreements, and 4.6 times in accordance with the Property Funds 

Appendix of the Code on Collective Schemes. 

11
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Debt Facilities and Maturity Profile

No refinancing till FY2023

Debt
Loan Amount

(million)
Loan Term Interest Rate(1)

Singapore dollar 

term loan
S$99.3 3 years 2.09% p.a.

Euro term loan
S$446.0

(€285.0)
4 years 0.58% p.a.

99.3

446.0

0

100

200

300

400

500

FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024

S$ million

Weighted average 

debt maturity

3.1 years

Debt maturity profile

• Balance sheet flexibility with 100% 

of unsecured debt

• Interest rate risk 100% hedged to 

fixed rate debt through interest 

rate swaps and options

• Euro natural hedge for Sky 

Complex via Euro term loan

• Diversity of debt funding across a 

syndicate of lenders

• S$97m(2) of uncommitted and 

undrawn debt facilities

Prudent capital structure

12

(1) Excludes amortisation of debt-related transaction costs.

(2) Uncommitted undrawn debt facilities comprise of S$50 million and €30 million. 
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Period: 1 January to 30 June 2020

Notice of books closure date 11 Aug 2020

Last day of trading on ‘cum’ basis 17 Aug 2020, 5.00pm

Ex-date 18 Aug 2020, 9.00am

Books closure date 19 Aug 2020

Payment date 15 Sep 2020

Distribution Details

Distribution per unit: 1.76 cents
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As at 30 June 2020

Occupancy 99.5%

Total net lettable area (NLA) 1.3 million sq ft

Appraised value S$1,442.6 million

Weight average lease expiry (WALE)
9.7 years by NLA(1)

4.9 years by GRI(1)

Portfolio at a Glance

Portfolio overview

99.8 99.8 99.5

80

85

90

95

100

As at Dec 2019 As at Mar 2020 As at Jun 2020

Percent

Stable occupancy Diversified tenant base 

Broadcasting, 
30%

Food & 
Beverage, 

27%

Fashion & 
Accessories, 

21%

Beauty & 
Health, 

4%

IT & communications, 
4%

Entertainment, 3%

Others, 11%

Information as at 30 June 2020.

(1) Assuming tenant does not exercise its break option in 2026.
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Information as at 30 June 2020.

(1) Assuming tenant does not exercise its break option in 2026.

Portfolio Lease Expiry Profile

Long WALE of 9.7 years by NLA(1) and 4.9 years by GRI(1)

313@somerset, 

Singapore

• WALE 1.9 years 

by NLA and 1.8 

years by GRI

Sky Complex, Milan

• WALE 11.9(1)

years by NLA and 

GRI

16

5% 7% 6%
3% 1%

77%

17% 19%
23%

8%
3%

30%

FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 Beyond FY 2025

By NLA By GRI
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Valuation as at 

30 June 2020

(million)

Valuation as at 

31 July 2019(1)

(million)

Variance

(million)

Cap rate as at 

30 June 2020

(%)

Cap rate as at 

31 July 2019(1)

(%)

313@somerset S$1,008(2) S$1,005 S$3.0 4.25(2) 4.25 / 4.50

Sky Complex
€277.7(3)

(S$434.6(4))

€262.5

(S$400.3(5))

€15.2

(S$34.3)
5.25(3) 5.50 / 5.75

Total S$1,442.6 S$1,405.3 S$37.3 N.A N.A

Valuation and Cap Rate
Portfolio valuation gained approximately 2% to S$1,442.6 million. 

(1) CBRE/Colliers. Independent property summary valuation reports for the Singapore Property and Milan Property.

(2) Valuer: CBRE Pte. Ltd.

(3) Valuer: Savills Advisory Services Limited

(4) Conversion of € to S$ is based on the FX rate of 1.565 as at 30 June 2020.

(5) Conversion of € to S$ is based on the FX rate of 1.525 as at 2 October 2019.

17
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Key Statistics 

(as at 30 June 2020)

Occupancy 97.8%

Appraised value S$1,008 million

Valuation cap rate 4.25%

NLA 288,277 sq ft

Ownership
100% (99-year 

leasehold)

313@somerset, Retail Mall in Singapore

Atop Somerset MRT Station and spans across eight retail levels, comprising three basement 

levels (B3 to B1) and five levels above ground (L1 to L5)

18



Operating Performance
• Approximately 70% of the mall was not in operation during Circuit-breaker between 7 April and 1 June. 

• For the month of June, tenant sales(1) increased 4.5 times and visitation(2) was 2 times higher, compared to 

May. Positive momentum is expected to continue barring further restrictions from the authorities.

Lendlease Global Commercial REIT 4Q FY2020 and Full-year Financial Results

69.2

49.2

11.711.4 8.6
2.2
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Oct-Dec 2019 Jan-Mar 2020 Apr-Jun 2020

Number in millions

Tenant sales (S$) Visitation (number)

19

Tenant sales and visitation

Occupancy rate

99.2% 99.2%
97.8%

As at Dec 2019 As at Mar 2020 As at Jun 2020

Occupancy

(1) Tenant sales in Apr, May and Jun was S$3.5 million, S$1.5 million and S$6.7 million, respectively.

(2) Visitation in Apr, May and Jun was 0.7 million, 0.5 million and 1 million, respectively.
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Redevelopment of Grange Road Car Park

Project is expected to strengthen LREIT’s retail and lifestyle presence in the Somerset area

20

• The Grange Road car park is expected to cease operations by the end of 2020 to facilitate the handover 

of site to LREIT. Redevelopment works is expected to commence shortly after.

• Expected to be operational in the first half of 2022, the multiple dedicated event spaces will include an 

independent cinema, hawker stalls serving local delights and a food and beverage attraction. 
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Key Statistics 

(as at 30 June 2020)

Occupancy 100%

Appraised value S$434.6 million(2)

Valuation cap rate 5.25%

NLA 985,967 sq ft

Ownership 100% (freehold)

(1) Largest broadcasting and cable television company in the world by revenue based on Forbes website on 13 May 2020.

(2) Conversion of € to S$ is based on the FX rate of 1.565 as at 30 June 2020.

Sky Complex, Grade-A Office in Milan

Comprises of three office buildings and has excellent accessibility via the public transport system. 

Fully leased to Sky Italia, owned by Comcast Corporation(1).

21



• More work activity is now taking place at the premises while safe distancing management continues

• Long lease term till 2032(1) provides stable income to the portfolio

• Triple-net lease structure minimises operational costs and risks for LREIT 
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Sky Complex, Grade-A Office in Milan

M1

M4

M5
M3

M2

Orio al Serio

Airport

Malpensa

Airport

Linate

Airport

CityLife

Centro Leoni
Lorenteggio

Forlanini

Bicocca

Maciachini

Segrate

Santa Giulia

Sky Complex

9 Hinterland

5 Periphery

6 Milanofiori

3 San Donato Milanese

8 Sesto San Giovanni

7 Centre

1 CBD

4 Porta Nuova

2Semi-Centre

1 CBD

2 Semi-Centre

3 San Donato Milanese

4 Porta Nuova

5 Periphery

6 Milanofiori

7 Centre

8 Sesto San Giovanni

9 Hinterland

M1 Subway Lines

Airport

Sub-markets

Source of location map: CBRE 

(1) Assuming tenant does not exercise its break option in 2026.

22
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Outlook Amid Challenges Posed by COVID-19

23

313@somerset: Continue to navigate through current challenges

• Revenue:

– Tenant support package: Up to two months of rental relief provided to eligible tenants. Full savings from 

property tax rebate to pass through to eligible tenants. LREIT remains committed to provide appropriate 

assistance to ensure business continuity.

– Rent relief measures provided to tenants will potentially weigh down LREIT’s performance. 

• Operations:

– While occupancy of the mall remains stable at 97.8%, leasing activities is expected to remain challenging due 

to weak demand.

Sky Complex: Operational resilience 

• Revenue:

– Rental remains flat for FY2021 due to zero variance in ISTAT (1) consumer price index variation.  

– Timely rental payment received from Sky Italia contributes to a stable stream of income.

• Operations:

– Broadcasting sector will continue to remain resilient.

– Positive investment interest continues to be seen in the Milano Santa Giulia area, the district in Milan where 

Sky Complex is located, with a significant lease of more than 40,000 sqm(2) inked recently.

(1) ISTAT: The Italian National Institute of Statistics

(2) CBRE, Milan Office MarketView 1Q 2020
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Prudent capital 

management

• Maintain a strong 

balance sheet through 

liquidity and capital 

management strategies

• Adopt appropriate risk 

management strategies 

to mitigate market 

uncertainties

Manage operating 

expenses

• Adopt disciplined approach 

to reduce costs

• Defer non-essential capital 

expenditure to conserve 

cash

Ensure long-term 

viability of the mall

• Capitalise on the mall’s 

strategic location to drive 

visitation back to the mall

• Continue to engage and 

communicate with 

stakeholders



UPDATE ON 
COVID-19
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Singapore

• April

– Circuit-breaker commenced with only businesses categorised as essential service being allowed to operate.

– COVID-19 (Temporary Measures) Act 2020 implemented for tenants who seek temporary relief from paying rent 

for a period of up to six months from April to October, which may be extended for up to a year depending on the 

COVID-19 situation.

• May

– Gradual resumption of selected activities and services.

• June

– Phase 1 and 2 of safe transition. Retail establishments, bowling centres and arcades were able to operate and 

dining-in for F&B was permitted. Strict safe distancing management measures remain in place.

– An amendment bill to COVID-19 (Temporary Measures) Act 2020 implemented to provide further rental relief for 

SMEs.

Milan

• April

– Nationwide lockdown is extended further till 3 May with few exception of trades allowed to reopen.

• May

– All retail activities resumed with strict safe distancing management measures in place. 

• June

– International flights resumed
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• Abide to safe distancing management measures

– Working hand-in-hand with the authorities and tenants to strengthen the contact tracing regime

– Temperature screening for shoppers, tenants and employees 

– Regular disinfecting of common areas which have high touch areas in the mall such as lobby and lifts

– Deploy security crews to conduct regular round checks on crowd control and to ensure shoppers, tenants 

and employees put on their masks at all times

313@somerset, retail mall in Singapore
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COVID-19: Phase 2 of Safe Transition
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• Gradual resumption of activity

– More than 95% of the mall (by GRI) has reopened

– Footfall recovered approximately 40%(1) of pre-COVID-19 level

• Rolled out marketing initiatives to help tenants achieve more sales 

313@somerset, retail mall in Singapore

(1) Footfall comparison period (19-30 June 2020 vs 19-30 June 2019)



MARKET 
REVIEW
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Market Review

Singapore Prime 

Retail Market

Milan Office Market

• Based on advance estimates by the Ministry of Trade and Industry, the 

Singapore economy contracted by 12.6% YoY in Q2 of calendar year 

2020 due to the Circuit-breaker measures. 

• While a gradual resumption in activity could be seen in the second half of 

2020, a return to pre-COVID-19 store-operations norms cannot be 

expected as safe distancing management measures remain in place. 

• Italy’s short-term key indicators have shown slight improvement in 

economic activity following the large declines in March and April. However, 

the near-term outlook remains cautious as the risk of secondary outbreaks 

still lingers. 

• Vacancy rate has tightened further in Q1 of calendar year 2020 at 9.9% 

(vs. 11.2% in Q1 2019). By sub-market absorption, the Periphery sub-

market, where Sky Complex is located, took the lead and accounted for 

64% of the total absorption. 

• The reduction of the supply will be a challenge for occupiers to secure 

large floor plates in high-quality Grade A buildings, particularly in coveted 

locations in established business districts and near metro and rail stations.

While reopening of the economy provides an encouraging backdrop for post-pandemic 

recovery, the risk of secondary outbreaks remains.  

Source: Ministry of Trade and Industry, CBRE Milan Office MarketView 1Q 2020 



Thank You

313@SOMERSET, SINGAPORE SKY COMPLEX, MILAN

For enquiries, please contact Ling Bee Lin, Manager Investor Relations 

Tel: (65) 6671 7374 / Email: enquiry@lendleaseglobalcommercialreit.com


